=t

Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
RURAL
CRASHES

ANIMAL ON ROAD-

DOMESTIC 10 47 186 198 1,830 24 2,295

BACKED WITHOUT

SAFETY 1 9 31 97 1,855 167 2,160

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - TALKING 8 9 30 30 92 3 172

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - UNKNOWN 8 12 32 35 166 4 257

DEFECTIVE OR NO
HEADLAMPS

DEFECTIVE OR NO TAIL
LAMPS

DEFECTIVE OR NO
TRAILER BRAKES

DEFECTIVE OR SLICK

TIRES 66 85 285 253 1,514 38 2,241

DEFECTIVE TRAILER

HITCH 0 1 5 5 110 3 124

DISREGARD STOP AND

GO SIGNAL 24 103 362 587 1,399 11 2,486

DISREGARD TURN MARKS

AT INTERSECTION 4 2 6 32 265 5 314

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Texas
Department
of Transportation

2020

Crash Contributing Factors

RURAL
CRASHES

DISTRACTION IN
VEHICLE

DROVE WITHOUT
HEADLIGHTS

FAILED TO DRIVE IN
SINGLE LANE

FAILED TO HEED
WARNING SIGN

FAILED TO PASS TO
RIGHT SAFELY

FAILED TO SLOW OR
MOVE OVER FOR
VEHICLES DISPLAYING
EMERGENCY LIGHTS

FAILED TO STOP FOR
SCHOOL BUS

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
EMERGENCY VEHICLE

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
PRIVATE DRIVE

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
TO PEDESTRIAN

37

0]

180

30

73

13

32

1,618

33

20

26

26

1,685

29

38

31

2,514

72

7,844

58

2,478

11

95

1,007

3,811

156

13,382

82

3,283

81

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".
Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and

processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
RURAL
CRASHES

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -

FIREINVEHICLE | o o ¢ 4 18 2 197

FOLLOWED TOO CLOSELY 1,956 22| 2555
HANDICAPPED DRIVER

IMPAIRED VISIBILITY

LOADNOT SECURED | 1| 7/ 21| 3 453 8 52§

OVERSIZED VEHICLE OR

PARKED AND FAILED TO
SET BRAKES

PARKED WITHOUT
LIGHTS

PASSED ON RIGHT
SHOULDER

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
RURAL
CRASHES

TAKING MEDICATION
TURNED IMPROPERLY -

TURNED WHEN UNSAFE | 26/ 98| 309 404 1,938 32| 23807

UNDER INFLUENCE -

DRUG 223 152 223 205 571 36 1,410
WRONG SIDE -
APPROACH OR 2 6 14 21 66 1 110

INTERSECTION

WRONG WAY - ONE WAY
ROAD 25 19 28 34 103 8 217

NOT APPLICABLE

The data in this report represents the number of crashes that had at least one driver reported as having the
indicated contributing factor. Crashes can have none or multiple contributing factors. Therefore, the total
number of crashes for this report will not equal the total number of crashes statewide.

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.

Page 4 of 12



=t

Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

ANIMAL ON ROAD-
DOMESTIC

BACKED WITHOUT

SAFETY 6 24 152 382 4,816 939 6,319

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - TALKING 5 6 33 79 188 2 313

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - UNKNOWN 2 16 50 92 341 17 518

DEFECTIVE OR NO

HEADLAMPS 2 12 16 28 49 1 108

DEFECTIVE OR NO TAIL
LAMPS

DEFECTIVE OR NO
TRAILER BRAKES

DEFECTIVE OR SLICK

TIRES 19 54 259 351 1,401 30 2,114

DEFECTIVE TRAILER
HITCH

DISREGARD STOP AND

GO SIGNAL 73 485 2,625 4,840 9,036 95 17,154

DISREGARD TURN MARKS

AT INTERSECTION 5 10 79 210 1,384 12 1,700

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

DISTRACTION IN
VEHICLE

DROVE WITHOUT
HEADLIGHTS

FAILED TO DRIVE IN
SINGLE LANE

FAILED TO HEED
WARNING SIGN

FAILED TO PASS TO
RIGHT SAFELY

FAILED TO SLOW OR
MOVE OVER FOR
VEHICLES DISPLAYING
EMERGENCY LIGHTS

FAILED TO STOP FOR
SCHOOL BUS

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
EMERGENCY VEHICLE

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
PRIVATE DRIVE

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
TO PEDESTRIAN

14

157

34

734

174

110

78

2,201

61

42

1,090

343

1,429

107

3,621

30

112

95

2,383

290

4,877

192

15,906

218

8,369

34

3,810

40

41

7,525

26,556

185

1,059

21

12,070

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".
Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and

processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -

FATIGUED ORASLEEP | 28| 133 541)  690| 2187/ 57| 3636
FIREINVEHICLE | o/ 5 g 3 9 4 117

FOLLOWED TOO CLOSELY 1,291 3,298 9,868 76| 14,653
HANDICAPPED DRIVER

IMPAIRED VISIBILITY

LOADNOTSECURED | o 6 41| 70| 687 24 828

OVERSIZED VEHICLE OR

PARKED AND FAILED TO
SET BRAKES

PARKED WITHOUT
LIGHTS

PASSED ON RIGHT
SHOULDER

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

TAKING MEDICATION
TURNED IMPROPERLY -

TURNED WHEN UNSAFE 1,147| 4129|363 6,425

UNDER INFLUENCE -

DRUG 152 158 339 533 1,269 91 2,542
WRONG SIDE -
APPROACH OR 5 12 46 65 157 7 292

INTERSECTION

\évgig G WAY - ONE WAY 47 69 110 149 389 35 799

NOT APPLICABLE

The data in this report represents the number of crashes that had at least one driver reported as having the
indicated contributing factor. Crashes can have none or multiple contributing factors. Therefore, the total
number of crashes for this report will not equal the total number of crashes statewide.

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

ANIMAL ON ROAD-

DOMESTIC 10 62 267 283 2,311 35 2,968

BACKED WITHOUT

SAFETY 7 33 183 479 6,671 1,106 8,479

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - TALKING 13 15 63 109 280 5 485

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - UNKNOWN 10 28 82 127 507 21 775

DEFECTIVE OR NO

HEADLAMPS 10 17 24 39 97 4 191

DEFECTIVE OR NO TAIL

LAMPS 9 13 25 27 80 4 158

DEFECTIVE OR NO

TRAILER BRAKES 5 4 15 22 98 5 149

DEFECTIVE OR SLICK

TIRES 85 139 544 604 2,915 68 4,355

DEFECTIVE TRAILER

HITCH 0 1 6 10 185 9 211

DISREGARD STOP AND

GO SIGNAL 97 588 2,987 5,427 10,435 106 19,640

DISREGARD TURN MARKS

AT INTERSECTION 9 12 85 242 1,649 17 2,014

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

DISTRACTION IN
VEHICLE

DROVE WITHOUT
HEADLIGHTS

FAILED TO DRIVE IN
SINGLE LANE

FAILED TO HEED
WARNING SIGN

FAILED TO PASS TO
RIGHT SAFELY

FAILED TO SLOW OR
MOVE OVER FOR
VEHICLES DISPLAYING
EMERGENCY LIGHTS

FAILED TO STOP FOR
SCHOOL BUS

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
EMERGENCY VEHICLE

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
PRIVATE DRIVE

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
TO PEDESTRIAN

56

32

14

47

1,538

35

123

1,212

110

3,819

50

81

51

1,345

369

1,995

133

5,306

59

150

107

2,833

321

7,391

23,750

1,136

23

276

10,847

45

345

4,817

22

47

49

11,336

39,938

1,435

35

444

15,353

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".
Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and

processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -

FIREINVEHICLE | o/ 5 12/ 7| 284 6 314

FOLLOWED TOO CLOSELY 1,463 3,659 11,824 98/ 17,208
HANDICAPPED DRIVER

IMPAIRED VISIBILITY

LOAD NOT SECURED 1140 32 1,354

OVERSIZED VEHICLE OR

PARKED AND FAILED TO
SET BRAKES

PARKED WITHOUT

LIGHTS 5 7 10 16 61 5 104

PASSED ON RIGHT
SHOULDER

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2020
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

TAKING MEDICATION
TURNED IMPROPERLY -

TURNED WHEN UNSAFE 1551  6,067| 395 9,232

UNDER INFLUENCE -

DRUG 375 310 562 738 1,840 127 3,952
WRONG SIDE -
APPROACH OR 7 18 60 86 223 8 402

INTERSECTION

\évgige WAY - ONE WAY . as 138 183 492 43 1,016

NOT APPLICABLE

The data in this report represents the number of crashes that had at least one driver reported as having the
indicated contributing factor. Crashes can have none or multiple contributing factors. Therefore, the total
number of crashes for this report will not equal the total number of crashes statewide.

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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